At 31 December 2021, management performed an impairment test of the carrying amount of goodwill
based on the allocation of the cost of goodwill to the cash-generating unit.

The cash flows appearing from the latest prognosis approved by management for the next 6 quarters
are used when calculating the value in use of Obos. The cash flows in the prognosis period have been
extrapolated for financial years after the prognosis periods (terminal period) and adjusted for expected
growth rates determined on the basis of expectations for the general economic growth. The required
return is based on an assessment of the risk profile of the tested business activities compared with
the market's expectations for the Group.

The impairment test shows a calculated value in use of approximately DKK 0.5bn (0.5bn) relative to a
recognised goodwill of DKK 48m (46m) and does not indicate any impairment in 2021. According to
the sensitivity information below a change in the required return rate will have the highest effect on the
equity. An increase in the required return of approx. 5.2% will result in a write down of goodwill.

Annual report 2021  |  Tryg A/S  |  91

Financial statements - Contents

Notes
DKKm 2021 2020

11 Intangible assets (continued)
 - Earned premium assumed CAGR 0 - 10 years 2% 2%
 - Earned premium assumed CAGR > 10 years (terminal period) 2% 2%
 - Required return before tax 10% 10%
 - Expected level of combined ratio 88% 90%

Sensitivity information
Impact on the calculated present value from the following
changes:
CAGR +1.0 percentage point (0 - 10 years) 92 81
CAGR -1.0 percentage point (0 - 10 years) -87 -77
Required return +1.0 percentage point -354 -337
Required return -1.0 percentage point 498 480
Combined ratio +1.0 percentage point -199 -77
Combined ratio -1.0 percentage point 199 81

The above changes have no impact on equity.

Trademarks and customer relations
As at 31 December 2021 management performed a test of the carrying amounts of customer relations
as an integral part of the Moderna, Obos and Alka portfolio goodwill test.

Software and assets under construction
As at 31 December 2021 management performed a test of the carrying amounts of software and assets
under construction.

The impairment test compares the carrying amount with the estimated present value of future cash
flows. The test did indicate an impairment of DKK 79m (DKK 147m) due to revaluation of the Groups

[…]

Reversed depreciation and value adjustments 128 2 4 135

Accumulated depreciation and value adjustments at 31 December -126 -62 -274 -462

Carrying amount at 31 December 120 27 630 777

Annual report 2021  |  Tryg A/S  |  93

Financial statements - Contents

Notes
DKKm 2021 2020

13 Investment property

Fair value at 1 January 1,117 1,151

Exchange rate adjustments 25 -30

Additions for the year 3 7

Disposals for the year -166 -15

Value adjustments for the year 66 1

Reversed on sale -4 4

Fair value at 31 December 1,040 1,117

Total rental income for 2021 is DKK 64m (DKK 65m in 2020).

Total expenses for 2021 are DKK 20m (DKK 13m in 2020). External experts were involved in valuing the
majority of the investment properties.

Return percentages, weighted average 2021 2020

Business property 4.6 7.5

Office property 5.1 5.8

Residential property 4.2 2.4

Total 5.0 5.3

Sensitivity

Tryg’s property valuations are based on the market-based rental income and operating expenses of the
individual property relative to the required rate of return. The most important factors impacting the va-
luations are the applied rates of return, annual net rental income and occupancy rates. The average ra-
tes of return applied are stated above.

Impacts on the fair value of properties 2021 2020

Increase in applied rate of return of 0.25% -39 -39

Decrease in applied rate of return of 0.25% 42 42

Decrease in net rental income of 3% -31 -33

Decrease in occupancy rate of 3% -6 -7

DKKm 2021 2020

14 Equity investments in associates

Cost

Cost at 1 January 96 34

Additions for the year 35,939 62

Cost at 31 December 36,035 96

Revaluations at net asset value

Revaluations at 1 January -81 -34

Value adjustments for the year 1,112 -47

Revaluations at 31 December 1,032 -81

Carrying amount at 31 December 37,067 16

Tryg has one associate that is material to the Group, which is equity accounted.

Scandi JV Co A/S

Nature of relationship with the Group
Financial Holding company which sole
purpose is to own Codan A/S

Principal place of business / Country of incorporation Denmark

Ownership interest / Voting rights held 89.3% / 50%

Annual report 2021  |  Tryg A/S  |  94

Financial statements - Contents

Notes
DKKm

14 Equity investments in associates (continued)

  The following is summarised financial information based on the interim report for Q3 2021 prepared in
accordance with the Danish Financial Business Act, including the Danish Financial Supervisory Authori-
ty's Executive Order on Financial Reports for Insurance Companies and Multi-Employer Occupational
Pension Funds.

The disclosed  figures show the entire Scandi JV Co Group. The full-year figures for 2021 were not avai-
lable when this report was published. The company had no activities in 2020.